City of Philadelphia



(Bill No. 110072)

AN ORDINANCE

Amending Section 20-606 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Board of Ethics," by further providing for administrative adjudication, under certain terms and conditions.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section 20-606 of The Philadelphia Code is amended to read as follows:

§ 20-606. Board of Ethics.

- (1) Powers and Duties.
 - * * *

(h) Adjudication. The Board shall, by regulation, provide for adjudication of alleged violations of [this Chapter,] *this Chapter; or Section 10-102, 10-105 or 10-107 of the Home Rule Charter (relating to City Officers and Employees; Gratuities; and Political Activities);* insuring *in each case* that notice and an opportunity to be heard are provided prior to any final decision by the Board. If the Board finds that there has been a violation of this Chapter it may impose penalties pursuant to Section 20-612. *If the Board finds that there has been a violation of Section 10-102, 10-105 or 10-107 of the Charter, it may impose penalties pursuant to Section 10-109 of the Charter (relating to Penalties), provided that no penalty set forth in Section 10-109 other than a monetary penalty shall be issued in an adjudication under this subsection (h).* Findings and decisions of the Board on any actions taken by the Board shall be final and there shall be no further appeal other than to court as provided by law.

* * *

Explanation:

[[]Brackets] indicate matter deleted. *Italics* indicate new matter added.

City of Philadelphia

BILL NO. 110072 continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on April 14, 2011. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on April 27, 2011.

Michael & Decker

Michael A. Decker Chief Clerk of the City Council